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STATE 1
• Qlt1 NE'W JE HSEY 

.Department of Law and Public Safety 
.DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COHTROL 
1100 Haymond Blvd. Newark 2, N •. J. 

Febru;ary 2, 1960. 

. ' 

-1._. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FIVE POINTS -INCO.RPORATED v. PINE H!Lt. · . 

FIVE POINTS.INCORPORATED, 
t/a FIVE POINTS CAFE,. 

Appellant, 

.v. 

. . .BOROUGH COUNCIL OF TEE BOROUGH OF 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. PI°Ira. HILL, . ) 

·Respo:ndant. ) 

-~~~~--------------~------~----~--- j 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER.· 

Cahill and Wilinski, Esqs., by Robert Wi:linski., Esq. Attorneys 
· for Appellant. 

· ~o appearance .on. behalf _of Respondent_e 

BY· THE !>!'RECTOR: · 

· The Hearer has filed the following Ueport herein: 

"!he Appeal herein is from the action of re·spondent w~reby 
·on August 17, 1959,. by a vote of 4 to 3, it denied appellant•a 
application !'or_ a plaoe~to-place tran's!'er qf Plenary Retaii- Con- . · 
sum.ption Lioense C-4 to include an erected ·addit:to.n to its licensed 

. premises at 917 Erial. Ro.ad, Pine Hill. 
. ' ' 

. ''Appellant in its peti tioh or· appeal alleges that -respondent' a 
_action ·was er!aoneotis and sets forth the rea::ions ·for re~spondent' s action 
which i·t ·contends were arbitrary and ·capricious .and the resuit or· a 
mis·take.. · 

.. . "Respondent did not file an answer and no one appearing· _on its 
behalf' at.·· the hearing, appellant was perm! tted to proceed· ex parte. · 

· , purs~ant to Rule· 10 ot State Regulat'ion No. 15~ · · 

"Appellant ealled as its witnesses John Cathcart, :P:r~·sident:.­
of appellant corporate-licensee; John w. Mortimer, a member of 
respondent Council and_ Johanna Berton, the Borough Clerk, .and offered 
the following exhibits which were received in evidence: - Exhibit 
A-1, .certified copy of appellant's application for transfe·r; Exhibit 
A .. 2 and 3,-photographs o!' the exterior and interior ·or ·~ppellant•s 
j)nmni·ses including the addition; Exhibit A-4, Plan o!' Survey of: _-. 

, appellant• s property showing the licensed premises and· :the addition 
thereto;. Exhibit A-5, a true ·copy of .the minutes of. ·responde:q.tis 
meeting of August 17, 1959. . 

·"It appears !'rom the Mayor's statement as recorded in the 
minutes, .that while 'he could !'ind nothing wrong with the applica•. 
t-ion for- the transfer •••• the question as to whether the design of' 
th;e "build.ing would. appe~r to be a package -goods store or a ·comifion 
'Bar.Room would have to be decided and he felt t.hat.~he State(Depart .. 
ment of Alcoholic Beverages should· made this decision•'; Responaent. 
thereupon ·denied appellant•s application. · 

"Atta~ app.ellant filed. 1 ts Notice and, Petition· of Appeal.·-.··. 
·respondent.,· by, tinanimous vote, adopted .the !'ollo_wing reso+ut.:!!on~. · 
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wlJ,ich was re~d into the r-ecord herein by the Borough Clerk:­

-:•Be it resolved by the governing body or the Borougp.,·i'.· · . 
. of Pine Hill, Cowity of Camden in the State of New · · . 
Jersey, that the Borough .solicitor be and hEl·:~ is herep~ 
direo~ed not to appear and contest the hearing of the:·_, 
_appeal for the transfer .o:r alco.holic beverage lie ens.~,.. . .... " 
C 4 • ' . :u~ · :;::-. · 

"Michael O'Brien, who holds a plenary retail distri~ution 
license in. the Borough· appeared at the hearing herein and v.oiced· 
objections to the transfer. It appears, however,_that his'main 
concern is that he will have a competitor should this li~ense be 
transferred. 

,. "Considering.the evidence adduced herein, the correspondence 
between the- Division· and reapond·ent Mayor ~md other data in the 
Division's file .X-35,349-A,, of which I havt. taken judicial notice, 
I find that ·the erec·ted· addition is merely an enlargement of · · · . 
·appellant~s barroom @ndcomplies witll tbe 'Broad Package ·Privilege• 
Aot of 1948 (R.S'. 33:1-12.23), the pertinent section of which 
provides that the holder ·of a plenary retail consumption license 
which does not carry the. Broad Package Priv·ilege 'may -seli and 
display for sale alcoholic beverages ~n original containers for 
consumption off the licensed premises only in the public parroom 
or the licensed premises, such barroom being a room containing a 
public bar, counter or similar piece of equipm.ent designed for and 
used to facilitate the sale and dispensing r;f alcoholic beverages. 
by the glass or other open receptacle for eonsuniption on the licensed 
premises ••• v_ See Ma{or and Council Boro of '!:otowa v. Chicken B6lrlll 
-Inc. 1 41 Super~ 459 1956). · . . . . 

91 In view of the aforesaid, I conclude that the· respondent's 
action .. in denying appellant's application for transfer of its license 
was erroenous. I, therefore, recommend that an order be entered 
reversing·· reapondentv.a ~ction and directing respondent Borough 

. Council to grant said application. 11 · . · , 

' " 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. ·15. 

Having care.fully considered the facts and circumstances herein, 
I 'Concur in the Hearer• s findings and conclusions and adopt his· 
recommendations •. 

"' Accordingly, it is,- on this 23d day or pacember 1959,; 
.. 

ORDERED ·that ~he action of respondent Bo·ro:ugh Council' ·be and· 
the same is hereby ueversed and respondent is hereby directed to 
~rant. the. application filed by appellant. · · 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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· 2. · DISCIPLlNA~. PRO.CEEDINUS - . CHARGE ALLEGING SALg TO MINOR DISMISSED. 

· ·In the Matter of D:1a.c1plinary 
Proceeding~ against· .... 

' . (. . .. .. . 

" ERNEST ' S BAR:. INO • · . 
't/a ·ERNEST r·s BAR .. 
64 E. M~in Street 
Penns Grove, ·N. J ~- , 

.) 

r 
. ) 

) 

. Holder. ot.I,>ienari Retail.Consilmption ,) 
·License c-·s, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough o:f Perms Grove. ) . 

·----~-~~---------------------------~----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Joseph NarroYf, Esq., Attorney. f'or Def'endant·-11censee •. 
·Edward F. Ambrose, })!sq., Appearing· f9r the Division of' Alcoholio 

Beverage Control. 

B~ THE DIRECTOR:. 

·The" Hearer ·has fiie-d. the following Fteport herein: 

. . . "Defendant/.entered a plea of' not .guilty to a charge alleging 
that 1 t sold, served and delivered and permitted the sale·, service· 

·. and delivery 9f' .alooholic :beverages ~o a mi.nor, in violati.on ot · 
'· Rule l of' State Regulation No~ 20. .. . r . . . · i. 

. ."At the hearing herein,. the Division called as its witnesses 
Clifford -•-;; Joseph --- and an ~C agent. · · 

. . · . "Clifford test+tied that he is 19 ye$.rs of age; that on. 
Saturday~ September 26, 1959, he and four minor companio:ils decide.d 
~o get some beer and· drove slx miles from Pennsville to Penns G*>ve 
and parked· .their oar fn ,front of· defendant's lice.need premises; 
that bet\Veai'J>7:3Q ·and 8:"00 Pe Me I he 9.J.one entered the package gp'C)dS 
department or ·said premises and asked a lady for· a case ·10f beer; that 
the lady said ·aha had 'Piel's' and •Esslinger' and 

1
that··he sai·d he 

would take.· •Esslinger•; that •She went and got 1 t •. I think s~e sent 
. some man tor it •.. I'm not sure, I d~dn't -notioe'; that the .1ady_ did 
.not require· any written proof of his ag~; that he gave the lady five . 
dollars in payment, received some change, took the oase·of beer from 
the premises and rejoined his companions •. · · 

. .r:';J.. • ' . ' \ 

.: •iJo.seph testified that he ,drove Clifford and ,f'our oth~r mino~s 
to a tavern, ''I guess.it .. was ·Ernest's Bar 1 ; that Clifford was selected 
to get a case of' beer; that,he saw h~m lb.eaded towa!?d the bar and kept 
his .eye 'on. him until, •He was ~lmost up t'o the door• and that. the 
next time he saw Cliff'.ord was •when he came 'llP to the Qar ••• right)at . 
. the window•. w1 tb a case of beer whi~h he· put in tbe be.ck seat. Joseph 
also testified tha·t ·he had never been to thi::1 place before• 

. . . . . . . ~ 

"It ,vvas stipulated that if Edgar --~, Fred·--- and Edward·~~-, 
the· thre'J · othe~ minors who were in· t:Q.e _c~~/ were called. ·as Wt tnesses, 
their testimony w~t1ld be· ~he same as Jos~ph1 a. 

, "The ABC ·agent test1r1e·d that on Septembe.r :.30, 1959, the, rive -
minors directed 1him to defendant;' s license·d premi~es and point~d .. it 
.out as. the(plaoe· where the beer was obtained,; that Mrs. Adeline Price, 

' 'president of' the .corpor.ate-licensee' was pre· sent ~l;lerein 'and that ' 
Clifford- was unab1e to identity her as the person who allegedly.made 
the sale; that Mrs. Pric~ said that she was the· only person employed 
in the package goods department from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m• on September , . 
2ff, 1959; that she had, never before seen Clif;f'ord; that· 1 ther · · 
didni t sell Esslinger' and the. t at her request he (the a gent)· checked 
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her stock and didn't find ·any bee.r .or that 'brand. · He f~r.the. .. r 
_testified that in·th~ inunediate vicinity of defendant's licensed 
·premises there are three taverns, one • 50 feet or maybe 2~r- o:r 75 
-feet from Ernest's Barr on the same si-de of the street,.:;.another across 
the s treat e.nd the third about a block away. :-·: · .; ,_ ... 

~:-··r: ~.. \(.-. 

"M~s·~ Price, who· is pr~sident of, and who hold~ 97;::Q~~- cent of 
t'.b,e stock of defendant corporate lice·nsee, testified that-~she lives.· 
in the licensed premises; that she works the.re with the l;u~·~p·:df··,a.. ,i· 

bartender; that at 7:15 p.m., September 26, · 1959, ahe went.""l:nto ,the 
package go.ode store and remained there u11til 8:00 p.m.; that C.liff'ord 
did not come into.· her place that eve·ning, and· tnat ~f'ter~:-~er· husband · 
died nine years ago; she discontinued Esslinger beer. On. cross­
examine.~ion,, she testified that she goes on duty from 10:00 a.m. to 
2:00· p.m.; that· her bartender then takes over; that she relieves him-, 
from 6:00 p.m.,. to 6:00 p.m~; that during her tour· of duty, she WQrkS· _ 
both the barroom and package goods store and that he:r bartender does 
l1kew1$e during his tour; that at 7:15 p.,m. on _the date alleged, 
she sold a case pf. -Schmidt•, s beer to a man about ;26 years of age who 

·said he was "the manage·r of a supermarket; that she. eouldn' t carry the 
case or beer and ha·d her 'sandwich man•· get the :case rtom the •walk­
in ·box in. the l;>ack 1 J that.the man gave .her_ti.ve .:dollar

1
s in payment 

and she gave him change; that she had never seen the man before and 
that she had ne_ver seen Clitford tintil the a.gent brought him to her · 
premises, at· which time· the minor tailed to .identify her1 'He didn-•t 
even look ·at me. He held his head down over . the counter'. 

. . 
"Considering. the evidence adduced her.ein, I find. that C~1f'f'ord•·s 

four companions were not· certain that it was Ernest•s 1Bar which 
Clifford approache·d whe·n he left the car; that none of the four 
actually saw him go into the. tavern or emerge therefrom; that .,Cl.~·rrord 
testified he asked for •Esslinger'; that when the agent checked 

1 

fefendant' s stock, he f'ound no Esslinger ·beer and tha~ there was· no 
· C,ontradiction of' Mrs. Prioe 1 s testimony -that '.Essling~r' was a brand 

b:r beer she dis:continued more than nine years ago. I f'ind .further 
.\that since the minors had never before been in Penns .Grove, and . 
~ecause there are several taverns in .the imm~diate vicinity. of 

'·defendant's licensed pi:-emi~es, 1 t is -reasonable. to inf'e.r that the 
1" peer may have been· purchased elsewhere•. I~ view of the aforesaid, 
>I conclude that the Division has not established the tru.th .. of the 
. ·. charge by a fair prep.onderance of the believable evidence and I 
··recommend t~at the charge herein be dismissed." . · · 

No exceptions Clo the Hearer's Report were filed within the 
time limited by Rule 6 or Sta-te 'Regulation· No. 16. · . 

Af'ter c_are!'ully considering the evidence, I concur in the 
conclusions of the Hearer and shall adopt his recommendation. I 
f'ind defendant not guilty o·f the charge herein. <-

~.·' 

Accordingly, it ·1s, on this 22nd day ot'Dec&mber 1959," 
• .-:'::-""}''• I-. 

. . ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is .. hereby 
d.ismis sed. · '" 

WILLIAM-HOWE: DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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3~·, .. 4UTOMATIC $USPENSION - STAYED BY DIRECTOR PENDING OUTCOME OF 
.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY. 

Auto. Susp. #178. 
In th& Matter of a P.eti tion to 

.Lift the Automatic Suspension of­
License D-1, issued by the Township 

. Conimittee of the Township of 
.Monroe (Middlesex County), to 

CLEMENS AND JADWIGA KRYGIER 
t/a· .KRYGIER' S LIQUOR STORE 
Jama sburg!IO'Helmetta Road 
M~n.roe Township 

.. ·PO Helnletta, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

[_', 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

~····-------------~.-~------------- -~------... -
'I'he petition herein discloses that on :Dece~be~ 17, 

1

1959, ~adwiga · 
Krygier (one or the petitioners herein) was fined'. the sum of .$50 ·atter 
being adjudged.guilty in the Municipal Court of the ~ownship of Monroe 
·or a. charge· alleging that she sold alcoholic beve.rage.s *o a mit;lor, 
in violation ot R.S. 33:1-77. Said conviction resulted' in ~he auto­
matic suspension or the license held by Clemens and J:adwiga Krygier. 
R.S. -33:1-31.1 •.. Beas.use the Division was informed that the licensees 
intended to apply for a stay, the license ha~ not yet been picked up. 

Disciplinary proceedings have'"not yet been disposed or by the 
Monroe Township Connnittee. A supplemental petition to lift the . 
automatic suspension may be filed with me by petitioners after the 
disciplinary proceedings have been decided. In f'airnes::s to petitioners, 
I conclude that at this time the effect of the automatic suspension 
should be temporarily stayed. Re Bednarz, Bulletin 1294, Item a. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of December 1959, 

ORDERED that the atoresaid automatic suspension be stayed. 
pending. the entry ot a further order herein. ' .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR .. ·· 
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4,. SEIZURE - FQRFEITHRE PROCBEDINGS - INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF 
TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES = MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT. 
OWNER UPON APPLICATION IN ADVANCE OF STATUTORY HEARING ~-DISPOSITION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES RESERVED PENDING PRESENTATION OF1 REQ.UISITE ·. 
PERMITS FROM STATE OF DES1rINATION<& · . . . 

In the Mat.tar of the Seizure on 
December 12, 1959 of a quantity 
ot! taxpaid alcohol:l.c beverages and 
a Dodge sta:tion wagon on the New 
Jersey Turnpike at the 34 Mile~. Bost, 
in the Townsh:tp of Mt@ Laurel, County 
of Burlington and. State of New Jersey,, 

Celia Herbe, Pro See 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No~ io,.+73 

APPLICATION FOR RETURN 
OF SEIZED PROPERTY IN.· 
ADVANCE OF STATU~ORY 
HEARINGo 

Application has been made for the return or the property seized 
·in this case.9 pursuant ·to Rule l ot: State Jlegulation No. 28, on the 
allegation. that irreparable injury would result from awaiting a 
statutory hearing 9 and requesting a prelimina11 y hearing0 

It 'appears that a New Jersey State T!D()Oper during the course 
·or hia routine patrol of tra.ff"ic on the highway, took possession of 
Celia Herbe's station wagon being operated by her son, Raymond Leo 

. Audett and the taxpaid alcoholic beverages being transported therein, 
pending determination of the source and destination of suoh beverages, 

1 since Raymond Leo Audett did-not have any license or permit from the 
Divis:l.'on of' Alcoholic Beverage Control authorizing such transportation. 
Thereafter·~~the m.otor vehicle and alcoholic beverages were turned over 
to ABC agentao -

It appears that Raymond Lao Audatt purchased the alcoholic 
beverages from ·\_a retail licensee in Washington, DoC e and had in his 
·possession an invoice for all of' the .alcoholic beverages which in-
voice .failed to name the consignee thereof., - · 

At the hearing held on the application Raymond Leo Audett 
testified that he has been employed by an industrial concern for the 
last two years, is married.11 resides with his .family,,, is a member of 
a volunteer fire organiza.tion in Long Island and has no criminal 
record,, About a week prior to the seizurejl while decorating-the fire 
headquarters 9 a suggestion was made that the members of the organizatio 
purchase alcoholic beverages for the holidays in Washington~ D.c. 
because of the lower cost there, and Raymond Leo Audett was ooleotedu 
to obtain it there0 During the week individual members 0£ the 
organization gave him a list of what they desired, and.before he left 
he wrote out a complete listing of the names of th~ purchasers, the 
quantity and brands desired, and the money received by him from the 
members in payment the.reofe This list was presented at the hea.rihg. 

Raymond Leo Audett testi:fie.d under oath that the alcoholic 
beverages were purchased ror personal cons:umption by himselr and his 
fellow firemen, without any profit to himself, although the group 
contributed towards the expenses of the trip. His motor vehicle 
was not large enough to transport the alco:P,olic beveragea, hence he 
borrowed his motherws station wagonG 

Celia He:rbe testified that her husband is a. building con­
tractor end uses the station wagon in his businessp .and is .. severely 
handica.pped in a.ttending to his business and transporting building 
materials by reason of the detention of the station wagon,.. · 
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, I am satisfied that C~lia Herbe and Raymond Leo Audett. aoted 
in good faith.and I accept their account of what happened. The Dodge 
station wagon will therefore be returned to Celia Herbe upon payment 

. of .the costs of 1 ts seizure and storage. 

The alcoholic beverages will.be retained tmt11 my further.Order 
pending receipt of the required permits from the NeltrYork State. Liquor. 
Authority authorizing importation of such liquor, which permits I 
understand are presently being applied for. 

· Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before 
the 24th day of December 1959, Celia Herbe pays the costs incurred in 
the seizure ·and storage of th~ Dodge station wagon, desori.bed in 

' Sohedula "A" attached hereto, such motor vi:thicle will be returned to 
her. 

Dated: December 21, 1959 

SCHEDULE "~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

1 - Dodge Station Wagon, Se:i:alal No. 
3800-8254, Engine No. KDSi-120-156, 
New York Registration 141-529. 

5. SEIZURE - FORFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS - INTERS~I1JtrE 1rRANSPORTATION OF 
' , TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOH VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

, AND TRAILE'R RETURNED TO UN\11/ITTING VIOLATO.H UPON APPLICATION IN 
ADVANCE OP STATUTORY HEARING AFTER OBTAINING REQ,UISI'rE PERMITS 
FROM STATE_ OF DESTINATION.· 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on December 19, 1959 of a quantity 
o.f taxpaid alooholio beverages, an 
Oldsmobile sedan and a U-Hsu l 
trailer 'On the New.Jersey.Turnpike 
at the 34·Mile Post, in the Township 
of Mount Laurel, County of Burlington 
and State of New Jersey. 

-----------------------------------------Dennis L. Hicks, Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 10 ,180 

APPLICATION FOR RETURN OF 
S.EIZED PROPERTY IN ADVANCE 
OF' STATUTORY HEARING I 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

I. Edward -Amada;, Esq., .appearing for the Division o~ Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont·rol. 

" BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Application has been made pursuant to Rule l of State Regulation 
·No. 28 for the return of property seized in the ~e.se in advance or 
statutory hearing. 

. , It appears that on the above date and location a New Jersey 
·State trooper halted the Oldsmobile sedan and a trailer during hi·s 
routine 'patrol of traffic ·on the highway. The ·trooper ascertained 

· that Billy B. Foxx was the owner and opera.tor o.1'.' the Jr10tor vehicle 
1 

· · 

and that Dennis L. Hicks and another person 1were1 passengers, therein• 
When· the· trooper discovered that 192 four-fifth quart bottles of 
.taxpaid whiskey were being· transported in the trailer and that none 
of the~e persons in the oar held a New Jersey license or·permit to 
transport alcoholic beverages in this state, the trooper took possession 

·.of the alcoholic beverages and motor veh!ole pending de~ermination of 
the source and destination of such alcoholic beverages. The'reai'ter .. · 

-. such property was turned over to ABC agents e 

. Dennis L. Hicks, a resident of the Bronx, New York, told the 
•' troop~r that he had purchased the alcoholic beve~ages from ~ retail 
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' licensee in W~ahington, DoC. for diat1"1.but1on to the employ,·~~$1 :·:~or· 
J<?hn Chatillon Coo located in New York City where he is emp_l6y,e4., 

... ~uoh .employees having contributed to the purchase· thereof· a;ricL.~he, had 
rente."d the trailer in Washington as a means_ of transporte.tlq_~ Ctfifj such 
w~?-skey, Foxx_ having transported him to Washington and ret~m:~to Ne\Y 
York as an accommodation. · . . ·· ::: ·' -. 

• \ f ...... ·~· ~ -:- . . 

· ·Angelo La Barbera, shop steward of the John Chat11Id~.~ra?6'~- has 
c~rroborated Hicks 1 account that the whl .. skey was purchased· ~~:Q~r~:::\ 
distribution to employees of ·the plant" Hicks has presente,_a·-·~an t 
invo~ce i'roni such retailer for ·such whiskey, which· invoice,· in.:· some 
respects, does not conform to the requirements of Rule 2 ot:··_S"'t;;ate 
Regulation No. 180 Furthermore, Hicks did not have, any_ pe.rmit. t,o 
~mport the 'alcoholic beverages· into· New York, in. accordance ,withr' 
the requirements of that state. Bulle·tin 1204, Item a. Rule. 2 of, 
State Regulation Noo 18 governing the transport.ation of: alcoholic · 
beverages through New Jersey for ·delivery to another state require·s 
t:p.e tr.ansporter to establish that such alcoholic beverages· may law­
fully be delivered to their destination .. , A.bsent ·such proof, the 
·transportation of s·uch alcoholic beverag~-s is- un1aw:ful and subjects 
the property to forfeiture and subjects the t1"ansporter. to· criminal 
prose cu ti on•· · 

There has· now been· presented two· pe·rmits. issued by the New· 
York State Liquor Authority to Dennis L. Hioks authorizing the r 
importation· into that state o:f 3.0 gallons of whiskey, described as 

. -rour-fi:fth quarts,, and as originating i"n Washington, n..c. and. two 
receipts for New York State Tax on such alcoholic beverages, issued by 
the Commodities Tax·Bureau of New York St.ate.· Hence th~ transportation· 
arid delivery of the alcoholic beverages. in ques.ti.on'., is now in full. 
compliance w:t th the law of that state and that o.f New Jersey insofar 
as seizure proceedings are c9ncernedo No opinion is expressed as- to. ·­
whetheJZn1:bhe13eopem.i ts obtained aft.er the event af':f'ec.t the criminar· 
proceedings 1 which are within· the sole jurisdiction of the· Pro secu-tor. 
of the county of Burlingtono . 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that i.f' on o,r before;. 
the 28:th day of December 195_9., Dennis Lo Hicks pays the costs incurre.d· 
in the seizul'e and storage of the·. Oldsmobile sedan, trailer ~nd 
ald.oholic beverages as listed in Schedule· trA" attached hereto,: s·uch 
motor vehicle, trailer and alcoholic: beve·rages will be re·tu.rned to h~m'• 

Dated: December 23 1 1959 

SCHEDULE "Au· 

WILLIAM-· HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

192 - 4/5 quart bottles· of various brands of 
taxpaid alcoholic beverage.a· 

·l - U-Haul. traile.r, License pla.te #T-45,9 
West Virginia 

i- - Oldsmobile sedan, Se .. rial No. 53828140,. 

. ) 

Engine Noo 822394.6, New York Ragistrat:ion 
Q,U8l6.7 9 
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. 6~ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - IN'rERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF 
TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
RETURNED TO UNWITTING VICI.A.TOR UPON APPLICATION ·IN ADVANCE OF 
STATUTORY HEARING AFTER OB~~AINING REQUISITE PERMITS FROM STATE 
OF DESTINATION. . 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on Deoember, 13, 1959 of a Buic~k 
oonvertible, and a.quantity of 
taxpaid alooholic beverages on 
the New Jer~ey Turnpike at the 
10 Mile Post, in the Township of 
Woolwich, County of Gloucester and 
State of New Jersey. 

) case. Na. 10,174 

.> APPLICATION FOR RETURN OF 
8EIZED PROPERTY IN ADVANCE 
OF STATUTORY HEARING 

) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER-

--------------------------------------Thomas v. La Fauci, Esq., Attorney for Joseph Della Vecchia. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Application has been made pursuant to Rule l of State Regulation 
No. 28 for the return of property seized in the case ini advance of 
statutory hearingo 

. It( ap'pears that on the above date and location a New Jersey 
State trooper halted the Buick convertible during his routine patrol 
of.traffic on the highway. The trooper ascertained that Joseph Della 
Vecchia was the owner and operator of the motor vehicle., and that 
three other men were passengers therein. When the trooper discovered 
88 four - fifth quart bottles of taxpaid alcoholic beverages of various 
brands were being transported in the car, and that none of these persons 
in the car held 8 New Jersey license or perm:i t to transport alcoholic 
beverages in this State, the trooper took possession of. the alcoholic 
beverages and motor vehicle pending determination of the source. and 
destination of such alcoholic beverageso Thereafter such property was 
turned over to ABC agents. 

Joseph Della Vecchia., a_ resident of Long Island City, New York, 
told the trooper that he and his companions, also residents· or Long 
Island City,· had purchased the alcoholic beverages from a retail licensee 
in Washington, D.C. for the personal consumption of themselves and their 
friends 1 . and presented invoices from such retailer which in some respects 
do not conform to the requirements of Rule 2 of State Re.gulation No. 
18. Furthermore, none of the persons in the motor vehicle presented 
any permit to import the alcoholic beverages int.o New York, in 
accordance with the requirements of that state. Bulletin 1204, Item a. 
Rule 2· of State Regulation No. 18 governing the transportation of 
alcoholic beverages through New Jersey for delivery to another state 
requires the transporter to establish that such alcoholic beverages 
may lawfully ·qe delivered to the'ir destination. Absent such proof, 
the transportation of such alcoholic Qeverages is unlawfuJ. and subjects 
the property to forfeiture and subject's the transporter to criminal 
prosecution. 

There has now been presented two permits issued by the New 
York State Liquor Autpority to Joseph Della Vecchia authorizing ·the 
impot'tatioh into that state of 18 gallons (90 - 4/5 quart bottles) or ' 
alcoholic beverages;' described as four-fifth quart;s ·and as originating 

·in Washington, D.C. and two receipts for New York State Tax on _such 
alcoholic beverages, issued by the Commodities Tax Bl.i.reau of New 
York State. Hence~ the transportation and delivery of the alcoholic 
beverages in question is now in full compliance with the law of that 
state and that of New Jersey insofar as seizure proceedings are 
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ooncerneda N~ opinion is -expressed as to whether these pe~m,its 
o~tained after the event affect the criminal proceedings, which are 
within the sole jurisdiction of the· Prosecutor of the coun:~y ,o_f 
Gloucestere · --:: ~-: · ' 

Accordingly, it is DE'I'ERMINED and ORDERED that if on~ or before 
the 28th day of Decemper, 1959, Joseph Della Vecchia pays .the costs 
incurred in the seizure and storage of the Buick convertible and 
alcoholic beverages as listed in the aforesaid s·chedule "A" such 
motor vehicle and_ alcoholic beverages will be returned to h1ll1. 

Dated: December 23, 1959 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE . "A" 

88 .... 4/5 quart ·bottles of various brands 
of taxpaid alcoholic beverages 

l - Buick convertible - Serial Noo 60-306l:-458, 
New York Registration fiZ-272-6. 

! 

7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN LUNCIIEONETTE -
STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, FIX'IDURES, FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT 

" ORDERED FORFEITED • MUSIC AND CIGARETTE VENDING MACHINES RETURNED 
TO INNOCENT OWNERSm 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
September 20» 1959 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages~ furniture, ) 
fixtures~ equipmant,·a.nd $2~85 in 
cash at 0 Bertha.is Lu.noheonette 0 ~ ) 
located at 218 'Plainfield Avenue 
in,, the City of Plainfield.1l County ) 
of Union .and State of New Jerseye 

Case No. 10,095 

ON HEARING. 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Caesar Ae Petruzzell~_EsqQ 9 Attorney for City-State Vending 
· · Corporation. · · 

Music By Jup'iter by Harold Saunders,, Vice President. 
I. Edward .. Amada, Esqe., appearing f'or the Di vision of Alcoholia 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before nie pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, $2ct85 in aash, and various 
fixtures, funnishings, and equipment.9 described in a schedule attached 
hereto, seized on September 20, 1959 at a luncheonette operated by 
Bertha Beach and James Beach, located at 218 Plainfield Avenue, 

·-Plainfield, New, Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be 
forfeited«! 

/ When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.s. 33.:1-6.6, 
an appearance ·was entered on behalf of City-State Vending Corporatio,n, 

'which sought return o·f a cig~rette .vending machine and an .appearance · 
was entered for Music By Jupiter, _which sought return of a music 
machine~ No one opposed forfeiture of the.balance of the property 
seizede -

ABC agents testified substantially as follows: On September 
13, 1959 two ABC agents entered the above luncheonette or small 
restaurant, seated· themselves at a table and ordered fo9de Thay 
observed men enter the kitchen, overheard the men order alcoholic 
beverages, and two of these men left the premises, each with a bottle 
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·of wine. One of the agents pu1~oha.sed a can of bear, and the o·ther 
·agent purchased a pint o,f wine, sold. to them by a woman later identified 
as Bertha Beach. 

The agents returned to the premises on September 20th, seated 
themselves •t a table, ordered food, ~nd observed Bertha Beach sell a 
bottle of wine to a person who entered the premises. Each of the agents 

_purchasea a bottle of wine from Bertha Beach1·after which they left . 
the premises and returned in a short time with other agents and.local 
police officers. The agents revealed theiJr identity and seized 13 
bot_tles of wine and two bottles of whiskey;J $2.85 in cash on the kitchen 
table, and the furnishings, fixtures and equipment in the establishment. 

. Neither Bertha Beach nor James Beach held any licen.se authorizing 
either of them to sell alcoholic beverages, and the ·premises were not 
licensed for that purpose. The agents obtained signed written state-

, ments from Bertha Beach and James Beach wherein. they state that James 
Beach owns and operates the luncheonette 11 V11':lL th the 'aid of Bertha Bea.oh, 
his wife. Mrs;, Beach admits ·the above des(ni•ibed sales of alcoholic 
beverages and <?laims that she has engaged in such aotivi,ties for about 
six weeks. , . , 

• . I 

· The.seized alcoholic beverages were i.ntended for sale without a 
.license and hence are illicit. R.s. 33:1-1(1). Su.ch 'il'.licit alcoholic · · 
_beverages,_ the sum of $2.85 in cash, and all other pe1~sonal property 
seized·in the premises constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture. R.s. 33:1-l(y), R.s. 33:1-2, R.s. 33:1-66. · , 

I 

· It appears from the evi·dence submitted that on December 28, 1958 
. -the cigaret.te vending machine was placed by City-State Vending Corporation 
in the luncheonette shortly after it was openiad for business, with the 
name- of "Bertha• s Luncheonette", at the i11sta:nce- of an officer of the 
vending oomptiny, and that the machine was ser·,riced every' two weeks, and 
that at such. time no sales of alcoholic bever.ages we·re observed by the 
vending company employees. 

From evidence submitted by Harold Sa'Wlders, Vice P~esident of 
Music By Jupiter it appears that in 1946 the music machine seized by 

.1 · . ·the Di vision was placed in the luncheonet·te, then known as "Mohawk 
Restaurant" and that in May 1959 Saunders purchased a route of vending 
machines, which included ·the one in question; that weekly collections . 
were made of the receipts of ·the machine, and that there was no evidence· 

. on such ~ocasions that alcoholic .beverages were being sold there •. 

Bertha Beach and James Beach do not appas.r to have any previous 
criminal record. To all outward appearances the establishment was a 
small restaurant. ·I am satisfied ,--that both claimants acted in good 

· faith and did not know or have any reason to believe that alcoholic 
. beverages were being sold in the restaurant in question. I shall there­
·. fore recogniz~ their claims R.s. 33:l-66(f). 

, Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERB~D that if on or before 
the 11th ·day of January, 1960 City-State Vending Corporation pays :the 

, c·osts of ·the seizure and storage of the cigarette vending machine, it · 
·will be returned to it; and it is further 

.. DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before the 11th.day of 
January, 11960 Musi'O By Jupiter pays the costs of seizure and storage 
'~o~. the. music machine, it will be returned t<t> it; and it is further 

. DETE"rlMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the. seized pror.erty,. 
including the ~~2.85 in cash, more fully described in Schedule "A 1 

. 

·attached hereto ,"-conati tutes unlawful property, and the same be and 
hereby is forfeited in accordan~e with the provisions of R.s .• 33:1-66, . 

. and that it. be ret;ained tor the use of hospitals and state, county and 
'° 
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'm1lllioipal institutions, or. destroyed.in whole or in part, at the 
· direct:kn of the Director of the Division of "Al:-o oholio Beverage Control. 

Dated: December 28, 1959 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS' 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

13 bottles of wine 
·2 - bottles of1whiskey 
1 - cigarette (vending machine ' 

and currency therein 
1 - music machine and currency 

therein 
. 15 - chairs 

7 - tablas 
l serving table 
2 elaotrio fans 

1 cash,register 
l - electric clock'· ·: · 
1 - refrige'rator · ' 1 

1 electric toast~r 
1 - radio . 

Miscellaneous pots, pans, 
dishes and tableware 
$2.85 in ca~h 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR'S PERMIT - SALE BEYOND TERMS 
·oF EMPLOYER'S LICENSE - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORI'ATION - FURNISHING THINGS 
OF ·VALUE TO .RETAILER ... INTEREST IN RETAIL LICENSE - FAILURE TO 
NOTIFY RE CHANGE OF RESIDENCE - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro.(;)eedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·,, 

DAVID FREIDMAN 
33-23 Halsey Road 
Fairlawn» N. J •. 

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of. Solicitor'~ Permit No. 2529 
·(:for the 1958--59 period) and Noo 3004 ) 
(for the 1959-60 period), issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Controlo 
-----~-~~~-~~~-~--~~-~--~--~---~-----~-~-
Green and. Yanoff, Esqs., by Hca Kerml t Green, Esq., Attorneys for ' 

Defende.nt-pennittee. , 
Davids., Piltzer,·Esq., Appearing .for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

. De.fendantppleaded ~ vult to the following charges:. 
i 

"le On or about September 10, 1958 and on divers oooasions 
prior· thereto extending to on or about September 181 
1957, you, the holder of' a solicitor's permit, offered 
for sale and solicited orders for the sale of alcoholic· 
beverages otherwise than to tlie extent duly· allowed 

, and permitted.by· law and by the New Jersey license 
of your empl,oyers,. Federal Wine & Liquor Company and 
Nat1onal Wi~e & Liquor Company, in that you offered for 
sale and solicited orders for the sale of aloohol~c 
bever·ages to Lea Club, A Corporation, t/~ Lee Club, 
27 Church Street, Paterson, New jersey, a retS:ll 
licensee, other thB:n on beh~lf of youJ:' said employers, . 
wholesale vendors represented by you and designated in 
yqur permits, and beyond the ·terms of your solicitor's 
pe.rmit, contrary to Hule 2 of State Regulation No. 14; 
in violation ·or Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 14. 
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11 2. On or abouti SeptrE).mber 10, 'i958 and on dive(~s occasions 
prior thereto e,xtending ·to on or about September 18 1 
1957, you sold .:alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and 
within the terms of a license or as otherwise expressly 
authorized under the Alcoholic Beverage_ Law, in that you 
sold alcohollc beverages to the aforesaid Lee _.Club1 A 
Corporation, a retail licensee, without U.our holding any 
license or permit authorizing you to do so and beyond the 
terms of. your solicitor's permit, which action is contrary 
to·R.s. 33:1-2; in violation of R.s. 33:1-50(a}. 

11 3. On or about September 10, 1958 and on divers occasions 
prior· thereto extending to on or about Septembe~r. 18·1 1957, 
you transported alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and 
within the terms of a license or as otherwise expressly 
authorized under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, in that·you 1 

transported alcoholic beverages to the aforesaid retail· 
licensed premises of Lee Club, A Corporation, in vehicle·s 
for which transit insignias had been issued to your 
aforesaid employers and.for a purpose other than solely 
f'or your said employers' own businesses, contrary to 
R.S. 33:1-2; in violation of R.S. 33:1-50(a). 

·. "4. -On orjabout April 17, 1958 and May 21, 1958, you engaged 
in conduct prohibited to your aforesaid employer, Federal 
Wine & Liquor Company, by Rule 1 of' State Regulation No. 
34, in that you deliverE)d alcoholi.o beverages other than..· 
malt alcoholic beverages, viz., four bottles of Dewars 
Scotch Whisky, to the aforesaid retail licensee, Lee Club, 
A Corporation, without price listings thereof' ~eing first 
filed with this Division by said employer in ~onformity 
with Rule 2 of State Regulation No,. 34; in violation of 
Rule 12 of State Regulatiqn No. 14. 

"5. On or about December. 12, 1957, you engaged in cionduot 
·prohipited to your aforesaid employer, National Wine & 
Liquor Company, by Rule l of State Regulation No. 34, in 
that you delivered alooholio beverages other than malt 
alcoholic beverages, viz., twelve bottles of Dewars Scotch 
Whisky, at less than the price thereof listed by your said. 
employer in the then ourreritly effective quarter-annual 
Wholesale Price List published by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in. violation of 
Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 14. 

"6 •. During July of 1958 you, the holder of a solioitorts.permit, 
were directly and indirectly interested in the retail.license 
of Bernard A. Naclerio and Rosalie s. Naclerio, 222 Market 
Street Paterson, N'ew Jersey, and the business oonduoted 
thereu:ider, and you were emp~oyed by and conneo.ted in' a 
business capacity with these retail licensees in that you 
acted as broker in the sa.1.a_:of their licensed1 business to 
Richard Garod and Harriet Garod; in violation of Rule 7 of· 
State Regulation No. 14. 

11 7. During July of 1958 you, the holder of a solioitor_1 _s permit 
employed by a wholesaler of alcoholic beverages 9ther than 
malt alcoholic beverages, furnished and. o-ffered to furnish, 
·directly and indirectly, the aforesaid Bernard A. Naclerio 
and Rosalie s. Naclerio, retail licensees, a thing of 
value, viz., your services as broker in the sale_ of their 

_116ensed business to Richard Gnrod and Harriet Garod; in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 35. 
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"s. You :failed to filo with tho Director of' .the ·Division of. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, within ten days a.fter<-~he 
occurrence thereof, written notice of a change in.fact 
set for~h in answer to Question 2 of your applicati9n. 
dated April 25, 1958, upon which you obtained YQ~ .~, 
current solicitor's permit·, such change in fact" belng 
that during_ the month o.f July 1958 you changed your. 
residence f'rom 33-23 Halsey Road, Fairlawn, New'.-_ Jersey, 
to 9 La:Cayette Place, Fairlawn, New Jersey; you:r ... .failure 

. to fil.e such, notice bein~ in violation of' Rule 10.L of 
S~ate Regulation No. 14. 

Fnom on on~·about September 18, 1957, to April 28, 19.59 (the date 
ot .the filing of the w1 thin charges), David Frei.dman was the holder of 
solicitor's perm! t and was employed by two vw-holesale licensees ... 
National Wine &.Liquor .Company (September 18, 1957 to January 13, 1958) 
and Federal Wine & Liqµor Company (January 13, 1958 to April 28, 1959). 
During said i;:.e riods of employment Freidn1an o~tained alcoholic beverages 
trom sources other than his employers.11 sold ·them to a retail licensee 
(Lee Club, A Corporation, trading as The Lee Club) and.retained tl).e 
pro·caeds thereof. The deliveries of the alcoholic beverages were made 
by the defendant in his automobile which bOJ~e transit insignias issued 
to his employers f9r.their businesses only. Two of' aforesaid sales 
were made on or about April 17, 1958, and May 21, 1958,. and covered fou 
bottles o:r Dewars Scotch Whisky, the pr:f.ces o.f which had not thereto­
.fore been listed with this Division by 1;he ·Federal Wine and Liquor 
Companye 

The investigation further discloses that (a) on or about Decembe: 
12, 1957 g the de.fend.ant sold a case of Dewars S.cotch to aforesaid retai: 
licensee ror $60, the wholesale price of which then in effect-as listed 
with the Divlsion was ~~60e20; (b) in July 1958 defendant acted as a 
business broker on behalf' of Bernard A. Nacler.io and ·Rosalie s. Nacleri1 
(retail licensees) and effected the sale of their licensed premises for 
which he received $1,000, and (c) in July 195'8 the defendant, without 
notifying, the Director of the Division, made a change of his residence 
as set forth in his application for a solicitor's permit. 

The illegal activities indulged in by the defendant indicate a 
disregard for the conditions and restrictions of his so·11citor 1 s permit 
I find no excuse for his actionsG 

Defendant has no prior adjudic~ted record. Considering all the 
facts and circumstances of this case, I shall suspend defendant's permi· 
for fifty dayse Cf'. Re N., a·aina, Bulletin 1305, Item 2. Five days wil: 
be remitted for the plea entered herein» leaving a net suspension of 
forty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December 1959, 

ORDERED that soli'citor's permit No. 3004, issued by the· Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to David Freidman, now -
residing at 9 Lafayette Place,· Fairlawn,, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for forty-five (45) days, commencing at ,9 a.m. Monday, 
January 11, 1960, and tenninating at 9 aa.m• Thursday,· February 25, 1960 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINAR~ .PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - HINDEHJ}NG INVESTIGATION -
PHIOH RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 F10R PLEA. 

In the Matter 0£ Disciplinary 
PDoceedings aga:Lnst 

LAMBERTVILLE L.ODGE .LOYAL ORDE!R OF MOOSE 
6·Lilly Street 
Lambertville,· N. J. 

Holder of Club Lice·nse CB-l, iElsued by the 
Board of Commiss'ioners of the City of 
Lambertville. 

---------------------~-----------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Thomas J. Beetel, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq.,, Appearing ·ro1-- the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

JDefendant pleaded ~ ~ to the following charge: 

"On Sunday, September 13, 1959, you, throug,P. your 
officers, trustees, members, agents, seJrvants, · 
employees and other persons in your behalf,- fa~led 
to :faoili tate and hindered and delayed ~md caused 
the hindrance and delay of an investigation,, in­
spection and examination at your lie ensed preimises 
then and there being conducted by a.n Inspector and 
an Investigator of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the Department of Law and Publ:l.c Safety 
of the State of New Jersey; in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-35. 11 

On Sunday, September 13,, 1959 at about 11:45 .a.m., an ABC agent 
entered defendant's premises and after identifying himself to several 
men present, seized a bottle o:f beer and a g~.as.SJ containing bear. The 
agent asked to whom th~ beer belonged but no one present claimed 
ownership. thereof. · ~I.1he agent requested Raymond Myers and Augustus 
McElroy,, trustees of defendant, to unlock the door leading to the 
barroom, but was told that they had no key and that the agents would 
have to await the arrival of the steward. When the steward arrived, he 
repeatedly refuaed the. agent 1 s· request to open the door to the barroom, 
stating that he would do so when the defendant's attorney came to the 
premises. The agents waited for the attorney until 12:30 p.m. and when 
he failed to appear they left the premisesG 

In a·ttempted mitigation of penalty the attorney for defendant 
characterized the re:rusa.l to per.mit the agents to enter the licensed 
part of the premises -as a technical violation. I do not agree with 
this because hindering and .:failing to facilitate an· investigation 
strikes at the very heart of enforcement and control. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective July 6 1 
1942 defendant's license was suspended by the then Connnissioner for 
twenty days for hindering and an "·hours 11 violatione See Bulletin 520, 
Item 3. Since more th~n ten yea.rs have el.apsed since said violations, 
they wil.l not be ·considered in fixing the penalty· herein. Ra Hoffman, 
Bulletin 1275, Item 3. Effective November 1, 1956 its license was 
suspended· by the local issuing authority fox• twenty days for sale of 
alcoholic beverages to non-members. I shall suspend defendant's license 

- for ten days, the minimum penalty for a hindering violatio'n (Re The 
Barra'cuda, Bulletin 1255, Item 6), to which will be added five days 

-because of the dissimilar v.iola tion which occurred within the past fi va 
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years, making a·. total suspension of fifteen days •.. ·Fiw-e days~,,-w;·11~~ be 
. reniitta·d,.for the. pla.a· .entered here-in, leaving a net susperis\9f:f.A~: . 
teri days • 

. ORDERED that~ Club License CB-1,. issued by· the Board' ·:a£.~fa~f.~.· ·1: " · 

Commiss·ione.rs of the: Ci.ty ·of Lambertville to L.ambert.vi.lle LO:d·ge~ Loyal 
Order of Mo.ose, for premises 6 Lilly Stree·t; L.embertv:l.lle 1 . b:e> and the. 
same is· hereby suspended for ten (10). days, connnencing., at 2-:~0:Qfa~~-~··• 
Monday, Janu~ry 18,. _19.60 and terminating at 2:0a a.m.,, ·Thurs:c:l'.ay; · 
January 28, 1960. · · 2,?~~Xl-~ ~ 

WILLIAM: HOWE DAVIS .. 

10 •. STATE:. LIC,ENSES' •·NEW. AP:PLICATION FILED .• , 

Aamiral Wine Co •.. Inc·. 
88 Shipman s:tree.t: 

DIRECTOR 

Newark; N. ·J .• 
Applioat~.on i'llad. January·: 28 1 1960 ~ i'or Win.a Wholes.ale' Licens.til~ .· 

-~ . 
f 


